## 503762005 03/31/2016 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3808652

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYAN	CE:	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DA	тл			
		Name	Execution Date	
LUKAS GIGER			06/21/2007	
BRUNO LAENG			06/19/2007	
HUGO FLUECKIGER			06/15/2007	
MARKUS HUNZIKER			06/21/2007	
<b>RECEIVING PARTY DAT</b>	Ά			
Name:	SYNTH	SYNTHES (U.S.A.)		
Street Address:	1302 W	302 WRIGHTS LANE EAST		
City:	WEST (	VEST CHESTER		
State/Country:	PENNS	YLVANIA		
Postal Code:	19380	380		
PROPERTY NUMBERS		Number 15043731		
Application Number:		15043731		
CORRESPONDENCE DA	ATA			
Fax Number:		404)645-7707		
		the e-mail address first; if that is uns		
Phone:		;	t via US Mall.	
Email: 404-645-7700 jrudick@mcciplaw.com				
Correspondent Name:	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			
Address Line 1:	•			
Address Line 2:		SUITE 1300		
Address Line 4:	/	ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		10154-023US5		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		JULIA RUDICK	JULIA RUDICK	
SIGNATURE:		/Julia Rudick/	/Julia Rudick/	
DATE SIGNED:		03/31/2016	03/31/2016	
Total Attachments: 5 source=10154-023US5 200	07_06_2	1 Executed Assignment (Inventors to S	ynthes (U.S.A.))#page1.tif	
source=10154-023US5 200	07_06_2	1 Executed Assignment (Inventors to S	ynthes (U.S.A.))#page2.tif	

source=10154-023US5 2007\_06\_21 Executed Assignment (Inventors to Synthes (U.S.A.))#page3.tif source=10154-023US5 2007\_06\_21 Executed Assignment (Inventors to Synthes (U.S.A.))#page4.tif source=10154-023US5 2007\_06\_21 Executed Assignment (Inventors to Synthes (U.S.A.))#page5.tif

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, (i) Lukas GIGER, residing at Pruntruterstrasse 23, CH-4053 Basel, Switzerland; (ii) Bruno LAENG, residing at Rainstrasse 63 CH-4557 Horriwil, Switzerland; (iii) Hugo FLUECKIGER, residing at Obergadenweg 5, CH-4552 Derendingen, Switzerland; (iv) Markus HUNZIKER, residing at Rathausgasse 31 CH-5000 Aarau, Switzerland, ASSIGNORS, citizens of Switzerland, are the inventors of the invention disclosed, described and/or claimed in REMOTELY ADJUSTABLE TISSUE DISPLACEMENT DEVICE for which we have executed and filed an application for a Patent in the United States, which was filed on April 5, 2007 and was assigned Patent Application No. 11/697,085, which is identified by Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP Docket No. 001227/0325, and all applications related thereto including, but not limited to, U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/790,589, which was filed on April 6, 2006, (accorded Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP Docket No. 001227/0323), Provisional Application No. 60/866,739, which was filed on November 21, 2006 (accorded Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP Docket No. 001227/0343) and International Patent Application No. PCT/US07/66115, which was filed on April 5, 2007 (accorded Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP Docket No. 001227/0359) and all inventions described, disclosed or claimed therein (hereinafter collectively the "Invention").

AND WHEREAS, SYNTHES (U.S.A.), ASSIGNEE, a Partnership organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having a place of business at 1302 Wrights Lane East, West Chester, PA 19380, is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under all the said invention(s) as described, disclosed and/or claimed in the above-identified application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said Invention, and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said Invention in any country, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Laws of the United States or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said Invention in any country and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; including all applications for industrial property, all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof.

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

U.S. inventors - Synthes (U.S.A.)

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said Invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said Invention in all countries.

1.01

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

Date:  $2^{\Lambda}$ , 6,  $0^{\Lambda}$ L.S. Lukas GIGER State of \_\_\_\_\_\_ ) County of \_\_\_\_\_ ) On \_\_\_\_\_ before me \_\_\_\_\_ Notary Bublic normanally a

On \_\_\_\_\_\_, before me \_\_\_\_\_\_, Notary Public, personally appeared \_\_\_\_\_\_, personally known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal

June 21, 2007 <u>C.W.Vallue</u> (laudia Widmer

Date: 19.06. [007	<u>Guuces huiceg</u> L.S. Bruno LAENG
State of )	V
) SS.: ) (County of )	
On, before me	, Notary Public, personally appe

į.

On \_\_\_\_\_\_, before me \_\_\_\_\_\_, Notary Public, personally appeared \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, personally known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal-

C. Widue Claudia Widmer June 19, 2007

Date: <u>15.0</u>	6.07
-------------------	------

\_\_L.S. Hugo FLUI

 State of \_\_\_\_\_\_ )

 State of \_\_\_\_\_\_ )

 County of \_\_\_\_\_ )

On \_\_\_\_\_\_, before me \_\_\_\_\_\_, Notary Public, personally appeared \_\_\_\_\_\_, personally known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal

June 15,2007 C. WEllee Claudia Widmer

- 4 -

Martins	funcile	L.S.
Markus HUN7	IKER	

State of \_\_\_\_\_ ) ) SS.:

Date: 21.06.2007

County of \_\_\_\_\_ )

On \_\_\_\_\_, before me \_\_\_\_\_, Notary Public, personally appeared \_\_\_\_\_\_, personally known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

- 5 -

WITNESS my hand and official seal

C. Witho) lune 21,2007 (laudia Widmer